TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM298156

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent | | 02/28/2014 | National Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| HECEIVING PARTIT | vala |
|------------------|-----------------------|
| Name: | ETX Holdings, Inc. |
| Street Address: | 2000 Michigan Avenue |
| City: | Alma |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 48801 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |
| Name: | ETX, Inc. |
| Street Address: | 2000 Michigan Avenue |
| City: | Alma |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 48801 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |
| Name: | Alma Products I, Inc. |
| Street Address: | 2000 Michigan Avenue |
| City: | Alma |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 48801 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |
| Name: | Dacco, Incorporated |
| Street Address: | 741 Dacco Drive |
| City: | Cookeville |
| State/Country: | TENNESSEE |
| Postal Code: | 38506 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: OHIO |
| Name: | Atco Products, Inc. |
| Street Address: | 601 Interstate 45 |
| City: | Ferris |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| | TRADEMARK |

REEL: 005237 FRAME: 0356 900283058

| Postal Code: | 75125 |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |
| Name: | Michigan Equipment Corporation |
| Street Address: | 2000 Michigan Avenue |
| City: | Alma |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN |
| Postal Code: | 48801 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3068769 | AIR-O-CRIMP |
| Registration Number: | 3210382 | PERFORMANCE PLUS |
| Registration Number: | 3379368 | TORQZILLA |
| Registration Number: | 1763304 | DACCO |
| Registration Number: | 2709199 | APCOAIR |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123037064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 212 318 6824

Email: christinedionne@paulhastings.com
Correspondent Name: Christine Dionne c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 78436.00035 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Christine Dionne |
| SIGNATURE: | /Christine Dionne/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/14/2014 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Transtar Trademark Release (PNC)#page1.tif source=Transtar Trademark Release (PNC)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005237 FRAME: 0357

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARKS

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest – Trademarks (this "Release") is made as of February 28, 2014 by PNC Bank, National Association ("PNC"), in its capacity as agent (PNC in such capacity, "Agent") for itself and the various other financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") party from time to time to that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement dated as of July 10, 2012, as amended (the "Credit Agreement"), with ETX Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ETX, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Alma Products I, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Dacco, Incorporated, an Ohio corporation, ATCO Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Michigan Equipment Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and each of the other Subsidiary Borrowers (as defined in the Credit Agreement) party to the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Companies").

Recitals

- 1. In connection with the Credit Agreement, the Companies executed and delivered to Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 10, 2012 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement", and together with the Credit Agreement, the "Security Agreement").
- 2. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Companies pledged, assigned and granted to Agent, a security interest in the trademark and trademark applications identified on Schedule 1 to this Release (collectively, the "Trademarks").
- 3. The Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 4827/0746 on July 24, 2012.
- 4. The Agent wishes to reassign to the Companies and release all interest that Agent may have in the Trademarks.

Agreement

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in the Trademarks, and reassigns to the Companies, without recourse, representation or warranty, all interest of Agent in the Trademarks.

PNC BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:

James Steffy, Vice President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005237 FRAME: 0358

SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS

| Owner | TRADEMARK | Date of Reg. | Reg. No. | Status |
|------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|----------|------------|
| Alma Products I, Inc. | APCOAIR | April 22, 2003 | 2709199 | Registered |
| Atco Products, Inc. | AIR-O-CRIMP (Stylized) | March 14, 2006 | 3068769 | Registered |
| DACCO, Incorporated | PERFORMANCE PLUS | February 20, 2007 | 3210382 | Registered |
| DACCO, Incorporated | TORQZILLA | February 5, 2008 | 3379368 | Registered |
| DACCO, Incorporated | DACCO | April 6, 1993 | 1763304 | Registered |
| | 1 | | 1 | 1 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005237 FRAME: 0359

RECORDED: 03/14/2014